

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago Office of the Sangguniang Panlungsod

ORDINANCE NO. 10-26

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR AND THE HONORABLE CITY VICE MAYOR TO AUGMENT ANY ITEM IN THE APPROVED GENERAL FUND ANNUAL BUDGET CALENDAR YEAR 2011 FOR THEIR RESPECTIVE OFFICES FROM SAVINGS IN OTHER ITEMS WITHIN THE SAME EXPENSE CLASS OF THEIR RESPECTIVE APPROPRIATIONS.

On motion of SP Member Allan C. Galunan, duly seconded by SP Members Donald A. Alvarez, Loreto N. Cauntoy, Bernadette M. Somcio, Ruben T. Torres, Ma. Josefa Y. Matti, Rosario F. Gaudite, the Sanggunian

Be it ordained by the Sangguniang Panlungsod in session assembled, that:

SECTION 1. The request to authorize the City Mayor and the City Vice Mayor to augment any item in the approved General Fund Annual Budget Calendar Year 2011 for their respective offices from savings in other items within the same expense class of their respective appropriations is hereby approved.

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall take effect upon its approval.

Enacted by the Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of Bago in its 1539th Regular Session assembled, November 17, 2010.

CARRIED BY THE VOTE OF:

Affirmative:

SP Members Ma. Josefa Y. Matti, Bernadette M. Somcio, Donald A. Alvarez, Allan C. Galunan, Ruben T. Torres, Rosario F. Gaudite, Eamon Gabriel V. Matti, Loreto N. Cauntoy, Federico A. Matti, Noel T. Valenzuela, Eliseo T. Yanong, Jr.

Negative: None.

Abstained: SP Member Carlos E. Mondia

CERTIFIED CORRECT: NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer ATTESTED: BRIAN MARTIR ATJ City Secretary(CGDH-I) day of Nm., 2010. 19th Har nven APPROVED: RAMON D. TORRES City Mayor